

Jail Log

The following individuals were booked into the San Miguel County Detention Center between March 11, 2021 and March 17, 2021:

Darlene Sosa, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Job Scheduling, Driving Under the Influence of Liquor (Impaired) (First Offense) (Two Counts), Debbie Evenson, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Dasha Martinez, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Cyrus J. Bacon, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Three Counts), Matthew Lewis, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Crystal R. Sanchez, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Irving Rascovy, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Gabriel Chavez, Possession of a Controlled Substance - Conspiracy (Two Counts), Use or Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, APO Arrest Order, Mariana J. Martinez, Retaining/Selling Property of US (Two Counts), Resisting, Evading or Obstructing an Officer (Arrest), Driving While License Suspended or Revoked (Not For DWI), Number of Driving Lamps Required or Permitted, Lester Ortiz, Criminal Sexual Contact With a Minor Second Degree (Child Under 13) (Undolthead) (Two Counts), James Dominguez, Aggravated Fleeing a Law Enforcement Officer (Two Counts), Resisting, Evading or Obstructing an Officer (Retusal to Stop), APO Arrest Order, Kendi Britne, Possession of a Controlled Substance, Use or Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, Shoplifting (\$250 or Less), Resisting, Evading or Obstructing an Officer



(Arrest), Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Demi Chavez, Battery Upon a Peace Officer, Battery Upon a Health Care Worker, Resisting, Evading or Obstructing an Officer (Resisting), Andrew E. Hall, Breaking and Entering (Two Counts), Burglary (Commercial) (Two Counts), Amity F. Maes, Aggravated Battery (Deadly Weapon) (Three Counts), Leaving the Scene of an Accident Involving Damage to Vehicle, Driving While License Suspended or Revoked (Not For DWI), Failure to Give Immediate Notice of Accidents, No Proof of Insurance, Careless Driving (Careless, Inattentive or Imprudent), Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Ismael Soto, Receiving/Transferring Stolen Motor Vehicles (First Offense) (Two Counts), No Driver's License, Careless Driving (Careless, Inattentive or Imprudent), Driving Under the Influence of Liquor (Impaired) (First Offense), Resisting, Evading or Obstructing an Officer (Retusal to Stop), Nathaniel N. Linker, Criminal Trespass (Posted), Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Dion Maes, ADWI Fourth (16 or Above) (Three Counts), No Proof of Insurance, Driving While License Suspended or Revoked (Revoked For DWI), Vehicles Without Required Equipment, Open Container (Possession) (Second Offense), Frank G. Trujillo, Speeding (Over 11-15), Evidence or Registration, Driving While License Suspended or Revoked

(Not For DWI, No Insurance), Thomas Blake Bench Warrant Failure to Comply, Mario I. Padilla, Driving While License Suspended or Revoked (Not For DWI), Failure to Register Vehicle, No Proof of Insurance, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Daniel Heredia, Aggravated Fleeing a Law Enforcement Officer (Two Counts), Speeding (Over 16-20), Driving While License Suspended or Revoked (Revoked For DWI), Failure to Register Vehicle, Reckless Driving, Driving on Wrong Side of Roadway, No Proof of Insurance, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Gabriel E. Moya, APO Arrest Order, Jeraldine Montano, Larceny (Over \$500 But Not More Than \$2,500), Natalie Otero, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Three Counts), Tasha M. Romero, Indecent Exposure, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP (Two Counts), Christopher Williams, Criminal Damage to Property, Joseph M. Lassus, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP, Phillip Cordova, Bench Warrant FTA/FTP

Source: San Miguel County Detention Center

Vaccinations

From Page 1

and vaccinate seniors and others in the early phases who have not yet received their shots," said DOH Secretary Dr. Trace Collins.

DOH expanded the eligibility for the vaccine after successfully vaccinating 66 percent of people previously eligible to receive the vaccine. DOH also found that vaccine providers in many parts of the state were no longer able to find eligible New Mexicans to fill appointments in their area.

In an effort to reach seniors and those with chronic conditions that have not yet scheduled an appointment, DOH announced several steps Friday, including:

- Vaccine registration by phone. Users who have questions or would like

support with the registration process - including New Mexicans who do not have internet access - can dial 1-855-600-3453, press option 0 for vaccine questions, and then option 4 for tech support.

• Special accommodations. New Mexicans who call to register and require additional support (for example, a ride to a vaccine event or a wheelchair) when they arrive at a vaccine site.

• Homebound vaccinations. Plans for expanded homebound vaccination opportunities will be announced in the coming days.

Currently 41.6 of San Miguel County residents are at least partially vaccinated, while 33.1 percent of Mora County residents are at least partially vaccinated. Over the past seven days, New Mexico has administered nearly 98,000 vaccinations.

SCHOLARSHIP OPPORTUNITY

El Centro Family Health Board of Directors

- Scholarship is open to New Mexico Students living in the El Centro service area
- Bif-annual (spring and fall semesters)
- This semester \$1,000
- Deadline April 28, 2021
- Application available at all our clinics and on our website: ecfh.org
- For those interested in becoming a health care professional or wish to work in some capacity in health care field
- Full time class schedule (17 or more credits)

• More info on the application (ecfh.org)

EL CENTRO SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE

Slayings

From Page 1

identified in court records — told police he and Duran-Garcia had been picked up by the woman and taken to Kevin's home where they smoked weed and played pool. After several hours, both boys hitchhiked to Las Vegas, according to the affidavit. He also said Duran-Garcia threatened to kill him if he "snitched" to the police. Another of Duran-Garcia's friends, a 14-year-old boy, told police that at some point in February, Duran-Garcia showed him a black pistol he had in a leather holster, and said it had "two bodies on it." The teen also said Duran-Garcia had a box of foreign coins in a backpack, and that he gave him a coin from the box.

On March 8, State Police went to a home in Albuquerque where Duran-Garcia was staying with his legal guardian, Duran-Garcia told police he'd taken the gun from Kevin, but said the gun was still in Las Vegas. He also admitted he'd taken a coin collection from the Gutierrez home.

When asked who killed Kevin Duran-Garcia admitted to grabbing Kevin's gun and shooting him, but said he didn't know how many times he fired. Duran-Garcia told police that the other juvenile, stabbed Guadalupe. It is not clear if the other juvenile is facing any charges.

The police interview ended when Duran-Garcia's guardian asked for an attorney. An arrest warrant was drafted, and Duran-Garcia was taken into custody.

Police have not provided a motive for the killings or said what events led to them. State Police last provided an update March 18, but would not include any further information when asked Monday by the Optic.

Duran-Garcia has been charged with two counts of first degree murder. He also faces charges of conspiracy to commit murder, intimidating or threatening a witness, tampering with evidence, larceny of a firearm and larceny.

Prosecutors have filed a notice of intent to seek adult sanctions in the case, and a preliminary hearing is scheduled for Friday in District Court.

Baca

From Page 1

the election to retain the seat in 2008.

Baca said he is excited for the new challenge, but that he will miss the opportunity to serve local citizens.

"I'm so excited and looking forward to doing this work," Baca said. "But at the same time, a little saddened because I've been here in my hometown serving my community. It's hard to leave hoping that I've done a good job but look-

ing forward to being able to do good things for the people of New Mexico and the Court of Appeals."

Prior to serving as a Fourth Judicial Court justice, Baca operated both a private law practice and practiced as part of the Office of Fourth Judicial District Attorney. Baca graduated from New Mexico Highlands University in Las Vegas before attending law school at the University of New Mexico, graduating in 1987. He was also admitted to the New Mexico Bar that same year.

We Cover Las Vegas!
We're your hometown paper.
Delivered to your mailbox.
Call Today! **LAS VEGAS OPTIC**
720 University Avenue • 505-425-6796 • www.lasvegasoptic.com

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Being Met by the City of Las Vegas

Our water system recently violated a drinking water regulation. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we did and are doing to correct this situation.

We are required to submit turbidity data and chlorine levels to the State on a monthly basis. This requirement has not been met for the month of February 2021.

What does this mean?
This is not an emergency. If it had been you would have been notified immediately.

Monitoring and reporting turbidity and chlorine levels in your water are important in ensuring safe water to all our customers. "Chlorine is added to the water to inactivate bacteria that may be present. Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches." These symptoms are not caused only by organisms in drinking water. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

Tests taken during this time period did not indicate the presence of bacteria in the drinking water system during this period.

What should I do?
You do not need to use an alternative (e.g., bottled) water supply. However, if you have specific health concerns, please contact your health care professional.

What happened and what is being done? Turbidity was not fully monitored for short periods during the month of February and therefore water quality was unknown for these brief periods. This has been corrected by adjusting the turbidity ranges to ensure the alarms notify staff of any water quality changes sooner. This will help to avoid future monitoring malfunctions. In addition, the City is in the process of development and installation of an automated monitoring system to improve monitoring capability and staff response.

The problem has been corrected, however, we must notify you of the event.

For more information, please contact: Maria Givarry (505) 454-3832
City of Las Vegas, NM3518025
905 12th Street,
Las Vegas, NM 87701

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

February 2021